

885  
Case No. A12-0085

---

**State of Minnesota**  
**In Court of Appeals**

**RYAN T. GRADY,**

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

**GREEN ACRES, INC.,**

*Defendant/Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**GREENE ESPEL PLLP**

Jeanette M. Bazis (#255646)  
Jenny Gassman-Pines (#386511)  
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Respondent Green Acres,  
Inc.*

**TSR INJURY LAW**

Nathan H. Bjerke (#026670X)  
7760 France Avenue South  
Suite 820  
Bloomington, MN 55435  
(952) 832-5800

*Attorneys for Appellant Ryan T. Grady*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A.    Background Regarding Green Acres .....	5
B.    Appellant’s Background and Extensive Experience With Winter Sports .....	9
C.    Appellant’s Decision to Go Snow Tubing at Green Acres on December 26, 2009 and the Conditions that Day .....	11
D.    Appellant’s Lawsuit Against Green Acres .....	14
E.    Green Acres’ Summary Judgment Motion .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD IS CONCLUSIVE THAT PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK BARS APPELLANT’S CLAIM .....	17
A.    Primary Assumption of Risk Bars Claims Arising from the Inherent Risks of Sports .....	18
B.    Colliding With Other Tubers is a Risk Inherent in Snow Tubing.....	19
C.    Appellant Had Knowledge and Appreciation of the Risk of Colliding With Another Snow Tuber.....	22
1.    Appellant had actual knowledge of the risk of colliding with another snow tuber .....	23

2.	Even if Appellant did not have actual knowledge, Appellant must have had knowledge of the risk.....	25
3.	Appellant appreciated the risk of colliding with another snow tuber .....	27
D.	Appellant Voluntarily Undertook the Risk of Colliding With Another Tuber When He Chose to Slide Down Green Acres’ Snow-Tubing Hill .....	32
E.	No Evidence in the Record Supports Appellant’s Claim that Green Acres Enlarged the Risk, Created a New Risk, or Mismanaged Its Facility .....	33
1.	The District Court applied the appropriate test for determining whether Green Acres enlarged the risk to Plaintiff .....	33
2.	Appellant has presented no evidence that Green Acres created a new risk to which Appellant had limited time to react .....	35
3.	Even if this Court does not apply the “new risk with limited time to react” standard, Appellant has not presented any evidence that Green Acres enlarged Appellant’s risk.....	37
CONCLUSION .....		40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andren v. White-Rogers Co., a Div. of Emerson Elec. Co.</i> 465 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. App. 1991.) .....	32
<i>Berdecia v. County of Orange</i> No. 2233/2005, 836 N.Y.S.2d 496, at *1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2006) .....	24
<i>Bob Useldinger &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hangsleben</i> 505 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 1993).....	17, 22
<i>Colby v. Gibbons</i> 276 N.W.2d 170 (Minn. 1979).....	22
<i>Conen v. Buckman Bldg. Corp.</i> 278 Minn. 193, 153 N.W.2d 329 (1967).....	23
<i>Daly v. McFarland</i> 812 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997).....	17
<i>Ferguson v. Northern States Power Co.</i> 307 Minn. 26, 239 N.W.2d 190 (1976).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Jusilla v. U.S. Snowmobile Ass'n</i> 556 N.W.2d 234 (Minn. App. 1996).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Louis v. Louis</i> 636 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 2001).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Moe v. Steenberg</i> 275 Minn. 448, 147 N.W.2d 587 (1966).....	1, 18, 39
<i>Olmanson v. LeSueur County</i> 693 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2005).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Olson v. Hansen</i> 299 Minn. 39, 216 N.W.2d 124 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Parr v. Hamnes</i> 303 Minn. 333, 228 N.W.2d 234 (1975).....	23

<i>Peterson ex rel. Peterson v. Donahue</i> 733 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. App. 2007), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 21, 2007).....	1,18, 19, 20
<i>Renswick v. Wenzel</i> 819 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. July 30, 2012) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Rusciano v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> 445 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. App. 1989).....	33, 34
<i>Schneider ex rel. Schneider</i> 654 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. App. 2002).....	1, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Seidl v. Trollhaugen</i> 305 Minn. 506, 232 N.W.2d 236 (1975).....	26
<i>Snilsberg v. Lake Wash. Club</i> 614 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 17, 2000).....	1, 18, 22, 23, 32, 38, 39
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	17
<i>Wagner v. Thomas J. Obert Enters.</i> 396 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1986).....	30, 37, 38
<b>Rules</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....	17
